CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

- 76 -

Note 13 - Other Post-Employment Benefits (continued)

Net OPEB Liability

Target Allocation and Long-term Expected Rate of Return

Target Long-Term Expected
Asset Class Allocation Real Rate of Return

Core Bonds 15.00% 1.60%
Core Plus 15.00% 2.10%
US Large Cap Equity 25.00% 4.60%
US Small Cap Equity 14.00% 5.50%
Non-US Equity 21.00% 6.70%
Core Real Estate 10.00% 5.00%

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Discount Rate

The rate of 4.63% per annum was used to discount all future benefit payments and is based on the expected long-term
return on assets, which was determined as of the valuation date by the Asset Consulting Group.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to the Discount & Healthcare Cost Trend Rate Assumptions

The following tables present the City’s net OPEB liability calculated using the current discount and healthcare cost
trend rates and the liability using discount rates that are one percentage point lower and one percentage point higher
than the current rates to indicate the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in rate assumptions.

Rate 1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase

Discount Rate (4.63%) 5,644,020$   4,566,739$   3,672,006$
Healthcare Cost Trend Rate (8.00%) 3,877,384   4,566,739 5,382,440

Total OPEB Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

Balance as of September 30, 2020 11,053,626$   (4,197,792)$   6,855,834$

Change due to:
   Service cost 523,258   - 523,258
   Expected interest growth 522,930   (301,798) 221,132
   Unexpected investment income - (557,811) (557,811)
   Demographic experience (1,511,591)  - (1,511,591)
   Employer contributions - (821,473) (821,473)
   Benefit payments & refunds (571,473)   571,473 -
   Administrative expenses - 18,889 18,889
   Assumption changes (161,499)   - (161,499)

Balance as of September 30, 2021 9,855,251$   (5,288,512)$   4,566,739$

OPEB expense recognized for fiscal year ended September 30, 2021 totaled $1,775,874.

CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

- 77 -

Note 13 - Other Post-Employment Benefits (continued)

OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

Deferred Deferred
Outflows Inflows

Unexpected investment income -$   431,774$
Demographic experience 253,064   1,421,634
Assumption changes 1,815,364   130,912

Total 2,068,428$   1,984,320$

Summary of Deferred Outflows and Inflows

OPEB
Fiscal Year: Amortization

2022 837,358$
2023 111,869$
2024 (347,958)
2025 (428,436)
2026 (88,725)
After -

84,108$

Balance as of September 30, 2021 2,968,771$

Note 14 - Community Redevelopment Agency

The North Miami Beach Community Redevelopment Agency (NMBCRA) Component Unit incurred the following
expenditures during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2021:

Source of deposits:
Tax increment financing - Miami-Dade County 1,211,375$
Tax increment financing - City 1,590,346
Interest earnings 28,644
Other revenues 6,464

Total sources 2,836,829$

Purpose of withdrawals:
Dedicated personnel allocation 121,634$
City administrative cost allocation 318,070
Debt service 182,987
Grants to private organizations 515,771
Operating 436,317

Total withdrawals 1,574,779$

Tax Abatements

During fiscal year 2015, the CRA created a new redevelopment program aimed at spurring the redevelopment of